## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF MCCREARY ) CASE NO. COUNTY WATER DISTRICT ) 2022-00336

## ORDER

On September 22, 2022, McCreary County Water District (McCreary District) filed with the Commission revised tariff sheets setting forth its rates, rules, and regulations effective October 23, 2022. The Commission established this case and suspended the filing by Order dated October 14, 2022. The October 14, 2022 Order also established a procedural schedule to ensure the orderly review of the application. The Commission determined that additional time is necessary to develop a robust record upon which a decision can be rendered. Therefore, on its own motion, the Commission finds that the procedural schedule should be amended to afford sufficient time to develop the case record.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The October 14, 2022 procedural schedule is amended as follows:
- a. Commission Staff's supplemental request for information to McCreary District shall be filled no later than December 28, 2022.
- b. McCreary District shall file its responses to Commission Staff's supplemental request for information no later than January 11, 2023.
- c. McCreary District shall request a hearing or that the case be submitted for a decision based on the record no later than February 1, 2023.

2.	All provisions of the October 14, 2022 procedural schedule not in conflict
with this Orc	der shall remain in effect.
	[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

**ENTERED** 

DEC 27 2022 bsb

ATTEST:

\*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*McCreary County Water District Highway 27 P. O. Box 488 Whitley City, KY 42653

\*McCreary County Water District McCreary County Water District P.O. Box 488 Whitley City, KY 42653

\*Stephen Whitaker Superintendent McCreary County Water District P.O. Box 488 Whitley City, KY 42653